

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 4542 Version: 0 Name: Family court Division Juvenile Court Diversion

Program

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 7/1/2013 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 7/1/2013 Final action: 7/1/2013

**Title:** AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$342,967.00 from the fund balance of the 2013 Grant Fund in

acceptance of the Family Court Division's Juvenile Court Diversion Program grant received from the

State of Missouri Division of Youth Services.

**Sponsors:** James D. Tindall

Indexes: FAMILY COURT, GRANT FUND

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 4542adopy.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/1/2013	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
7/1/2013	0	County Legislature	suspend the rules to consider final passage	Pass
7/1/2013	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** appropriating \$342,967.00 from the fund balance of the 2013 Grant Fund in acceptance of the Family Court Division's Juvenile Court Diversion Program grant received from the State of Missouri Division of Youth Services.

**ORDINANCE NO. 4542,** July 1, 2013

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Family Court Division has been awarded a grant in the amount of \$342,967.37 for the Juvenile Court Diversion Program by the State of Missouri Division of Youth Services, for the period of July 1, 2013, through June 30, 2014; and,

WHEREAS, the grant funds will be used to encourage community-based services, which would assist diverting youth from commitment to the Division of Youth Services; and,

WHEREAS, the grant does not require local matching funds; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the proper spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be made from the fund balance of the 2013 Grant Fund:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	<u>CHARACTER</u>	/DESCRIPTION	<b>FROM</b>	<u>TO</u>
Grant Fund Juvenile Court Diversion 010-2176	45416	-	Increase	Revenue \$342,967
010-2810	Undesignated		Fund	Balance
010-2810	Undesignated		\$342,967 Fund	Balance \$342.967
010-2176	55010	-	Regular	Salary \$192,050
010-2176 55040 -	FICA		14,692	\$192,030
010-2176	55050		-	Pension
010-2176	55060		-	\$ 17,285 Insurance Benefits \$
010-2176	56080		-	38,940 Other Professional Services \$ 50,000
010-2176	56790		-	Other Contractual \$ 2,000
010-2176	56860		-	Restitution \$ 27,000
010-2176	57230		-	Other Operating Supplies

File #: 4542, Version: 0				
			\$ 1,000	
BE IT FURTHER ORD	AINED that all County	officials be and hereby are au	thorized to execute	e any
and all documents nec	essary to give effect to	said grant.		
Effective Date: This Executive.	ordinance shall be ef	ffective immediately upon its	signature by the	County
APPROVED AS TO FO	DRM:			
Chief Deputy County Counselor		County Counselor		
		ce, Ordinance No. 4542 intr ckson County Legislature. T		
Yeas	9	0		Nays
Abstaining	0	0		Absent
This Ordinance is here	by transmitted to the C	County Executive for his signat	ure.	
Date			Mary	Jo
l baraby appraya the at	tachad Ordinanaa Na	Spino, Clerk of Legislature		
I hereby approve the a	ttached Ordinance No.	4542		
Date		Sanders, County Executive	Michael	D.

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

File #: 4542, Version: 0				
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	010 2810			
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Baland	ee		
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$342,967.00			
 Date		Director	of	Finance
	and Pเ	ırchasing		